Beazer East, Inc.
Former Koppers Wood-Treating Site — Carbondale, lllinois

Soil Removal and Surface Cover Remediation Project

Weekly Report #1: 10/12/20-10/18/20



ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION E\] IACT GEOTECHNICAL CONSTRUCTION

Soil Removal and Surface Cover
Former Koppers Wood-Treating Site
Carbondale, IL

WEEKLY PROGRESS REPORT

Reporting Period: Monday, October 12", 2020 to Sunday, October 18", 2020

Progress Meeting Date: Tuesday, October 20™, 2020

1.0 Weather Conditions

Date Conditions Wind Precipitation
(in)
Monday 10/12/20 Not On-Site
Tuesday 10/13/20 Sunny, 50-74 °F Trace 0
Wednesday 10/14/20 Sunny, 50-81 °F 17/SSW 0
Thursday 10/15/20 Overcast, 50-81 °F 17/SSW Trace
Friday 10/16/20 Clear, 35-62.5 °F 12/NW 0
Saturday 10/17/20 Clear, 40.9-67.5 °F 16/SSW 0
Sunday 10/18/20 Not On-Site
Two Week Total 0
Site Cumulative 0

2.0 Health & Safety

Manhours Completed the Period: 247.5
Manhours Completed to Date: 247.5
Notes
Day Tailgate Topic(s)
Monday -
Tuesday Site orientation. Muster points. COVID 19 procedures.
Wednesday Hydraulic mulcher operation and safe zone (100-foot radius while in operation). High
winds expected in PM, awareness to higher potential for fire hazards.
Thursday Expected rain today. Mulching operations. Ticks.
Friday Stop Work Authority
Saturday Procedures for site visitors and keeping aware of surroundings.
Sunday -
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Carbondale, IL

3.0 ENTACT Work Activities Summary

Monday — October 12, 2020
Not On-Site

Tuesday — October 13, 2020

Mobilized to site. Performed initial site walk. Attended Pre-Construction meeting. Received equipment
deliveries, began inspection and testing of equipment. Collected general fill sample for geotechnical
and analytical testing from Shawnee Sand and Gravel. Received equipment (wheel loader, hydraulic
tree mulcher, 336 excavator).

Wednesday — October 14, 2020

Marked and began clearing equipment laydown area and Soil Removal Area 1 with mulcher and
skidsteer-mounted mower. Cleared vegetation around Site entrance. Received equipment (portalets)
and material (12-inch filter sock).

Thursday — October 15, 2020

Continued clearing efforts in Soil Removal Area 1 with mulcher and mower. Completed subsurface
utility scan. Received equipment (office trailer, handwash unit, H321 326 excavator).

Friday — October 16, 2020

Continued clearing efforts in Soil Removal Area 1 with mulcher and mower. Received equipment (break
trailer) and material (12-inch filter sock).

Saturday — October 17, 2020

Continued clearing efforts in Soil Removal Area 1 with mulcher and mower and began setup of site
GPS.

Sunday — October 18, 2020

Not On-Site

4.0 ENTACT Subcontractors

Date Subcontractor/Vendor/ Work Activity
Third Party
10/15/2020 GPRS Subsurface utility scan
10/15/2020 Carbondale Electric Power drop inspection

5.0 ENTACT Deliveries

Equipment
Date Description Quantity
10/13/20 United Rental Wheel Loader 1
United Rentals Track Skid steer
10/13/20 with mower deck !
10/13/20 Dennis Cimaf Tree Mulcher 1
10/13/20 ENTACT 336 excavator 1
10/14/20 Portable Restrooms 2
10/15/20 Office Trailer 1
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Equipment

Date Description Quantity
10/15/20 Handwash 1
10/15/20 ENTACT 326 excavator 1
10/16/20 Break Trailer 1

Material

Date Description Quantity
10/14/20 12” Filter Sock (110’ per pallet) 28 pallets
10/16/20 12” Filter Sock (110’ per pallet) 28 pallets

6.0 Construction Quality Control

See Attached Reports and Logs:
e Progress Photos

e Progress Maps
e Current Project Schedule

7.0 Request for Information (RFls)

e None to date.

8.0 Change in Conditions

e None



ENTACT Weekly Report
10/12-10/18/2020
Carbondale, IL

Picture
1
Number
Date 10/15
N (towards
Direction Site
Entrance)

Description: Chipping
trees in NE corner of Soil
Removal Area 1

Picture
2
Number
Date 10/15
Direction S (towards
Carbondale)

Description: Soil
Removal Area 1, cleared
of trees.
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Picture
3
Number
Date 10/16
Direction SW
Description: Trees
cleared from Soil
Removal Area 1.
Picture
4
Number
Date 10/16
Direction SW

Description: Trees
cleared from Soil
Removal Area 1.
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Picture
5
Number
Date 10/17
E
Direction (towards
N Marion)

Description: Entact
placed office and break
trailers by site office.
Portable restroom
facilities have been
placed inbetween

trailers.
Picture
6
Number
Date 10/19
E
Direction (towards
N Marion)

Description: Stockpiling
stone for placement
over construction access
roads and the parking
lot.

WWW.ENTACT.COM
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Beazer East Inc.
Soil Removal and Surface Cover Remedial Design
Former Koppers Wood-Treating Site
Carbondale, lllinois

ID Task Name Duration Start Finish | Qtr 4, 2020 Qtr 1, 2021
‘ October 2020 ‘ November 2020 ‘ December 2020 January 2021 ‘ February 2021
8 | 3 | | 13 | 18 | 23 | 28 | 2 7 12 17 2 | | 2 | 7 12 17 2 27 1] 6 11 16 21 6 | 31 | s 10 15 20 | 25
1 | Project Award and Preparation 30 days Tue 9/29/20 Mon 11/9/20 | 1
2 Notice to Proceed 0 days Tue 10/6/20  Tue 10/6/20 ¢ Notice to Proceed
3 Project Plans, Permits & Submittals 30 days Tue 9/29/20 Mon 11/9/20 Project Plans, Permits & Submittals
4 | Mobilization and Tree Clearing 20 days Mon 10/12/20 Fri11/6/20 1
5 Mobilization 2 days Mon 10/12/20 Tue 10/13/20 Y Mobilization
6 Rough Stakeout of Areas to be Cleared 2 days Tue 10/13/20 Wed 10/14/20 [T— Rough Stakeout of Areas to be Cleared
7 Trees & Above Ground Vegetation Clearing 16 days Wed 10/14/20 Wed 11/4/20 - Trees & Above Ground Vegetation Clearing
8 Demobilize Clearing Equipment 2 days Thu 11/5/20  Fri11/6/20 Demobilize Clearing Equipment
9 | Full Mobilization and Site Preparation 9 days Mon 10/26/20 Thu 11/5/20 | p—— |
10 Mobilization 6 days Mon 10/26/20 Mon 11/2/20 74r Mobilization
" Work Area Survey and Stake Out 5 days Tue 10/27/20 Mon 11/2/20 | Work Area Survey and Stake Out
12 Utility Locating 4 days Tue 10/27/20 Fri 10/30/20 P= Utility Locating
13 Setup Temp Facilities and Utilities 6 days Tue 10/27/20 Tue 11/3/20 T Setup Temp Facilities and Utilities
14 Setup Staging/Stockpile Area 4 days Fri 10/30/20 Wed 11/4/20 —) Setup Staging/Stockpile Area
15 Setup Water Management and Controls 3 days Tue 11/3/20 Thu 11/5/20 M Setup Water Management and Controls
16 | Soil Removal and Backfilling 59 days Tue 11/3/20  Fri 1/22/21 T 1
17 Area 1 - Erosion Controls 5 days Tue 11/3/20  Mon 11/9/20 \ —Area 1 - Erosion Controls
18 Area 1 - Excavation and Loading 24 days Fri11/6/20 Wed 12/9/20 —r - Area 1 - Excavation and Loading
19 Area 1 - Geotextile and Backfilling 23 days Thu 11/19/20 Mon 12/21/20 ;\’]Area 1 - Geotextile and Backfilling
20 Area 1 - Finish Grading and Restoration Seeding 4 days Thu 12/17/20 Tue 12/22/20 )y Area 1 - Finish Grading and Restoration Seeding
21 Area 3 - Erosion Controls 2 days Thu 11/19/20 Fri 11/20/20 Yo Area 3 - Erosion Controls
22 Area 3 - Excavation and Loading 10 days Thu 12/10/20 Wed 12/23/20 h - Area 3 - Excavation and Loading
23 Area 3 - Geotextile and Backfilling 12 days Mon 12/21/20 Tue 1/5/21 [_y - Area 3 - Geotextile and Backfilling
24 Area 3 - Finish Grading and Restoration Seeding 3 days Wed 1/6/21  Fri 1/8/21 Area 3 - Finish Grading and Restoration Seeding
25 Area 4 - Erosion Controls 2 days Mon 11/23/20 Tue 11/24/20 Area 4 - ErosionControls
26 Area 4 - Excavation and Loading 9 days Thu 12/24/20 Tue 1/5/21 Area 4 - Excavation and Loading
27 Area 4 - Geotextile and Backfilling 7 days Tue 1/5/21 Wed 1/13/21 - Area 4 - Geotextile and Backfilling
28 Area 4 - Finish Grading and Restoration Seeding 3 days Thu 1/14/21  Mon 1/18/21 Area 4 - Finish Grading and Restoration Seeding
29 Area 2 - Erosion Controls 2 days Wed 11/25/20 Thu 11/26/20 Area 2 - ErosionControls
30 Area 2 - Excavation and Loading 6 days Wed 1/6/21  Wed 1/13/21 - Area 2 - Excavation and Loading
31 Area 2 - Geotextile and Backfilling 6 days Wed 1/13/21 Wed 1/20/21 . Area 2 - Geotextile and Backfilling
32 Area 2 - Finish Grading and Restoration Seeding 3 days Wed 1/20/21 Fri 1/22/21 Area 2 - Finish Grading and Restoration Seeding
33 | Soil Cover Area Capping 47 days Tue 11/10/20 Wed 1/13/21 I 1
34 Area 5 - Erosion Controls 3 days Tue 11/10/20 Thu 11/12/20 - Area 5 - Erosion Controls
35 Area 5 - Stump Removal and Prep Grading 6 days Wed 11/11/20 Wed 11/18/20 ‘~—> - Area 5 - Stump Removal and Prep Grading
36 Area 5 - Place Geotextile and Cover Soils 17 days Thu 11/19/20 Fri 12/11/20 = - Area 5 - Place Geotextile and Cover Soils
37 Area 5 - Finish Grading and Restoring Seeding 4 days Fri12/11/20 Wed 12/16/20 ) Area 5 - Finish Grading and Restoring Seeding
38 Area 6 - Erosion Controls 2 days Fri11/13/20 Mon 11/16/20 ._Area 6 - Erosion Controls (
39 Area 6 - Stump Removal and Prep Grading 2 days Thu 11/19/20 Fri 11/20/20 ea 6 - Stump Removal and Prep Grading
40 Area 6 - Place Geotextile and Cover Soils 10 days Tue 12/15/20 Mon 12/28/20 P Area 6 - Place Geotextile and Cover Soils
41 Area 6 - Finish Grading and Restoring Seeding 4 days Mon 12/28/20 Thu 12/31/20 Area 6 - Finish Grading and Restoring Seeding
42 Area 7 - Erosion Controls 2 days Tue 11/17/20 Wed 11/18/20 Area 7 - Erosion Controls
43 Area 7 - Stump Removal and Prep Grading 4 days Mon 11/23/20 Thu 11/26/20 Area 7 - Stump Removal and Prep Grading
44 Area 7 - Place Geotextile and Cover Soils 10 days Tue 12/29/20 Mon 1/11/21 . Area 7 - Place Geotextile and Cover Soils
45 Area 7 - Finish Grading and Restoring Seeding 3 days Mon 1/11/21 Wed 1/13/21 1 Area 7 - Finish Grading and Restoring Seeding
46 | Site Cleanup and Demobilization 10 days Thu1/14/21 Wed 1/27/21 IL 1
47 Remove and Cleanup Staging/Stockpile Areas 7 days Thu 1/14/21  Fri1/22/21 g Remove and Cleanup Staging/Stockpile Areas
48 Regrade Site Access Roads (as needed) 7 days Fri 1/15/21 Mon 1/25/21 [T Regrade Site Access Roads (as needed)
49 Remove Water Management and Containment 4 days Wed 1/20/21 Mon 1/25/21 ) - Remove Water Management and Containment
50 Remove Temp Facilities and Utilities 3 days Fri1/22/21 Tue 1/26/21 (pgmy Remove Temp Facilities and Utilities
51 Final Grading and Restoration 2 days Mon 1/25/21 Tue 1/26/21 F} Final Grading and Restoration
52 Demobilization 3 days Mon 1/25/21 Wed 1/27/21 N Demobilization
ENTACT PROJECT SCHEDULE | Task Milestone * Project Summary [ I Inactive Milestone External Milestone < Critical Progress
Date: Mon 10/19/20 Split i Summary "1 Inactive Task Inactive Summary Deadline ¥ Critical Split
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